3/12022 #S500 (R-2022-275)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313944

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 02 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN BARBARA MELLOR AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2018, Barbara Mellor filed suit against the City of San Diego alleging personal injuries arising from an incident that occurred on April 11, 2017, at or near an unmarked crosswalk at the intersection of El Cajon Boulevard and 51st Street, San Diego. The suit is entitled *Barbara Mellor v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 2018-00036469-CU-PO-CTL [Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on January 25, 2022, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, District 5, and Absent, None; approved the Settlement of the Litigation against the City of San Diego for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

1) Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$199,999.99 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the Litigation; and

	2)	Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend an amount not to exceed					
\$199,9	999.99 f	rom Public Liability Fun	nd No. 720045	s, for the purpose of settling this claim.			
APPR	OVED:	MARA W. ELLIOTT, O	City Attorney				
Ву	Rayna	ona A. Stephan A. Stephan Chief Deputy City Attor	rney				
Or. Do	y 31, 20	Attorney 014559					
I certif	fy that t	he foregoing Resolution MAR 0 1 2022	was passed by	y the Council of the City of San Diego, at this			
				ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk			
Appro	ved:	3/2/21 (date)		TODIC GLORIA, Mayor			
Vetoe	d:	(date)		TODD GLORIA, Mayor			

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					ORIGINATING	3000014559	
									NO.: 1515	
				uired for the allotm Treasury, and is o			urpose set forth in t	he foregoing re	solution is available in	
						Fund	720045			
Purpos	se:	Settlement of Barbara Mellor v. City of San Diego, SDSC Case No. 37-2018-00036469-CU-PO-CTL, Risk Claim No. 17684.								
Date: February 1, 2022 By: Nicholas O'T						O'Donnell Na	cholas O'Donnell			
					ACCOUNTING DATA		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COMPTROCLER	TOEFACTMENT	
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
1	720045	Tunucu Trogram	internal Order	OTHR-00000000-GG		1515	1515000011	WB5	\$199,999.99	
	,									
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>				TOTAL AMOU	INT \$199,999.99	
									FUND OVERRIDE	
confor contracto the conney	mity with ct, that su credit of the s anticipal Exceed:	the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the obl from which the	r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr	Diego, that s ntract are act awn, and tha	ufficient nually in the ually in the t the said	noneys have been a	appropriated for inticipated to co y in the Treasur	reby further certify, in the purpose of said me into the Treasury, y, together with the	
Purpos	e:									
		-					· -			
Date:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ACCOUNTING DATA			··		
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			TOTAL AMOU	NT	
CC-361 (RI	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE	

3000014559

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ity of San Dieį	go onMA	R 01 2022	_, by the following vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
	1 7 1	ivays	NOT FLESCH	Recuseu
Joe LaCava	[7]			
Jennifer Campbell	[Z]			
Stephen Whitburn	[]			
Monica Montgomery Ste				
Marni von Wilpert				
Chris Cate				
Raul A. Campillo				
Vivian Moreno				
Sean Elo-Rivera				
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution		-	ce of the City Cle	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S.	an Diego, California. . MALAND
(Seal)		City Cle		San Diego, California, Deputy
	Poss	Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California